
Shropshire Council
Legal and Democratic Services
Shirehall
Abbey Foregate
Shrewsbury
SY2 6ND

Date:   Tuesday, 27 February 2018

Committee: 
Strategic Licensing Committee

Date: Wednesday, 7 March 2018
Time: 10.00 am
Venue: Shrewsbury Room, Shirehall, Abbey Foregate, Shrewsbury, Shropshire, SY2 6ND

You are requested to attend the above meeting. 
The Agenda is attached

Claire Porter
Head of Legal and Democratic Services (Monitoring Officer)

Members of the Committee Substitute Members of the Committee
Keith Roberts (Chairman)
Simon Jones (Vice Chairman)
Peter Adams
Roy Aldcroft
Dean Carroll
David Evans
Rob Gittins
Simon Harris
Paul Milner
Kevin Pardy
Vivienne Parry
Ed Potter
Harry Taylor
Dave Tremellen
David Vasmer

Ted Clarke
Pauline Dee
Nigel Hartin
Richard Huffer
Matt Lee
Pamela Moseley
Clare Aspinall
Elliott Lynch
William Parr
Paul Wynn

Your Committee Officer is: 

Shelley Davies  Committee Officer
Tel:  01743 257718
Email:  shelley.davies@shropshire.gov.uk



AGENDA

1 Apologies 

To receive apologies for absence

2 Minutes of Previous Meeting (Pages 1 - 4)

To confirm the Minutes of the meeting of the Strategic Licensing Committee held on 13th 
December 2017.

Contact Emily Marshall on 01743 257717.

3 Public Question Time 

To receive any public questions or petitions from the public, notice of which has been 
given in accordance with Procedure Rule 14.  The deadline for this meeting is 10.00 a.m. 
on Tuesday 6th March 2018. 

4 Disclosable Pecuniary Interests 

Members are reminded that they must not participate in the discussion or voting on any 
matter in which they have a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest and should leave the room 
prior to the commencement of the debate.

5 Consultation on the Gambling Act 2005 Policy Statement 2019 to 2022 (Pages 5 - 
24)

Report of the Transactional and Licensing Manager is attached, marked 5.

Contact: Mandy Beever (01743 251702)

6 Exercise of Delegated Powers (Pages 25 - 32)

Report of the Transactional and Licensing Manager is attached, marked 6.

Contact: Mandy Beever (01743 251702)

7 Records of Proceedings - Licensing Act Sub-Committees (Pages 33 - 44)

To note the records of proceedings of the Licensing Act Sub-Committee meetings for 
September 2017 – February 2018.

Minutes of the following meetings are attached for the Committees information:

 13th September 2017
 26th September 2017
 2nd November 2017
 21st November 2017 – To Follow

Contact: Shelley Davies (01743 257718)



8 Future Agenda Items 

An opportunity for Members to identify additional matters that ought to be brought before 
the Committee for consideration at future meetings. 

9 Date of Next Meeting 

To note that the next meeting of the Strategic Licensing Committee will be held on 
Wednesday, 20th June 2018 in the Shrewsbury Room, Shirehall, Shrewsbury. 





Committee and Date

Strategic Licensing Committee

7th March 2018

Item

2
Public

MINUTES OF THE STRATEGIC LICENSING COMMITTEE MEETING HELD ON 13 
DECEMBER 2017 IN THE LUDLOW ROOM, SHIREHALL, SHREWSBURY
10.30 - 11.48 AM

Responsible Officer:    Emily Marshall
Email:  emily.marshall@shropshire.gov.uk      Tel:  01743 257717

Present 
Councillor Keith Roberts (Chairman)
Councillors Peter Adams, Roy Aldcroft, Dean Carroll, Simon Harris, Paul Milner, 
Kevin Pardy, Vivienne Parry, Ed Potter, Dave Tremellen, David Vasmer and 
Pamela Moseley (substitute for Harry Taylor).

25 Apologies 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Simon Jones, Mark Jones, 
Harry Taylor (Substitute Pam Moseley).

26 Minutes of Previous Meeting 

RESOLVED:
That the Minutes of the meeting held on 4th October 2017 be approved as a correct 
record.

27 Public Question Time 

There were no public questions or petitions received. 

28 Disclosable Pecuniary Interests 

Members were reminded that they must not participate in the discussion or voting on 
any matter in which they had a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest and should leave the 
room prior to the commencement of the debate.  

29 Licensing Fees and Charges 2018 - 19 

Consideration was given to the report of the Trading Standards and Licensing 
Operations Manager in relation to the proposed revised fees for the period 1 April 
2018 to 31 March 2019 for licences and licensing related activities.  

In response to a question regarding out of area taxi applications, the Trading 
Standards and Licensing Operations Manager explained that the impact of out of area 
taxi licensing was a recognised issue of concern, particularly in the areas of 
enforcement and maintaining a sufficiently robust level of standards.  The Operations 



Minutes of the Strategic Licensing  Committee held on 13th December 2017

9

Manager also explained that the concerns were shared by the Local Government 
Association and that local authorities across the country and the LGA were lobbying at 
a national level to get the Government to make changes to the law.  However there 
were currently no immediate indications that the changes required would be 
forthcoming.  

In response to a question, the Transactional and Licensing Team Manager provided 
an update on the digital transformation programme and the improvements that it would 
mean for Licensing.

RESOLVED:

1. That the Committee notes the statutory fees that Shropshire Council is required 
to charge in accordance with the Licensing Act 2003 as set out in Appendix A, 
in accordance with the Gambling Act 2005 as set out in Appendix B and in 
accordance with explosives and fireworks legislation as set out in Appendix C 
and recommends that the authority implements these fees (or if subject to 
statutory amendment, the relevant amended fees) on the 1 April 2018 and 
instructs the Trading Standards and Licensing Operations Manager to arrange 
for the fees to be included in the 2018/19 annual fees and charges reports that 
are presented to Cabinet and Council and further instructs the Trading 
Standards and Licensing Operations Manager to implement, as ap
[...]
 2018 



Minutes of the Strategic Licensing  Committee held on 13th December 2017

10

with a view to setting the date of 1 April 2018 (being a date not later than 2 
months after the 5 February 2018) when the proposed variation to the fees shall 
come into force with or without further modification and further instructs the 
Trading Standards and Licensing Operations Manager to publish the agreed 
fees on the licensing pages of the Council’s website as soon as is practicable.

5. That the Committee instructs the Trading Standards and Licensing Operations 
Manager to arrange for the proposed fees as set out in Appendix F, with any 
necessary modification, to be included in the 2018/19 annual fees and charges 
reports that are presented to Cabinet and Council and, where necessary, in 
respect of those fees a note is recorded in the said annual reports stating 
‘Provisional fees under consultation between 18 December 2017 to 4 February 
2018 fees to be confirmed by the Strategic Licensing Committee by 7 March 
2018’.  

30 Adoption of Street Trading Policy Under The Local Government (Miscellaneous 
Provisions) Act 1982 

Councillor David Vasmer left the meeting at this point.  

Consideration was given to the Transactional and Licensing Team Leader in respect of 
the adoption of Street Trading Policy under the Local Government (Miscellaneous 
Provisions) Act 1982.   

RESOLVED:
That the Committee agrees, with any necessary modifications, that the proposed 
Street Trading Policy 2018 to 2023, as set out in Appendix A, is adopted by the 
Council and implemented with effect from 1 April 2018. 

31 Exercise of Delegated Powers 

Consideration was given to the report of the Transactional and Licensing Manager in 
relation to delegated powers to issue and amend licences.   (Copy attached to the 
signed minutes)

The Chairman thanked the Transactional and Licensing Manager and her team for 
their work in this area.  

RESOLVED:
That the report of the Transactional and Licensing Manager be noted.  

32 Records of Proceedings - Licensing Act Sub-Committees 

The records of proceedings of the Licensing Act Sub-Committee meetings from 
September 2017 to November 2017 were received by Members. (Copy attached to the 
signed minutes).  

RESOLVED:
That the records of proceedings of the Licensing Act Sub-Committee meetings from 
September 2017 to November 2017 be noted.



Minutes of the Strategic Licensing  Committee held on 13th December 2017

11

33 Future Agenda Items 

The Committee were given the opportunity to identify additional matters that ought to 
be brought before the Committee for consideration. 

The following progress reports were suggested:

An update on digital transformation;
Scrap metal dealers; and
Pre-application advice – the introduction of a similar system to planning.  

RESOLVED:
That the requests for updates be noted. 

34 Date of Next Meeting 

RESOLVED:
It was noted that the next meeting of the Strategic Licensing Committee would be held 
on Wednesday, 7th March 2018.



Committee and Date

Strategic Licensing Committee

7th March 2018

Item

5
Public

Consultation on the Gambling Act 2005 Policy Statement 2019 to 2022

Responsible Officer Mandy Beever, Transactional and Licensing Team Manager
e-mail: mandy.beever@shropshire.gov.uk Tel: 01743 251702  

1.  Summary

1.1 The Gambling Act 2005 (the Act) requires the Council to prepare and publish a 
statement of the principles (policy statement) that it proposes to apply in 
exercising its functions under the Act.  The policy statement under the Act lasts 
for a maximum period of 3 years but can be reviewed and revised by the Council 
at any time.  

1.2 This report sets out a draft policy statement upon which the Council proposes to 
consult.

2.  Recommendations

2.1 That the revised draft Gambling Act Policy Statement as agreed by the Committee 
and set out at Appendix 1 be approved for consultation.

REPORT

3.  Risk Assessment and Opportunities Appraisal

3.1 Th
[...]
ing Commission during the lifetime of the current policy and 
in the lead up to its revision has led to minor amendments that update guidance references, 
reduce the administrative burden on applicants and holders of Small Society Lottery 
Registrations, clarifies that adults with care and support needs form part of the legislative 
definition of vulnerable person and confirms the current Council delegations.   
 
The Local Area Profile has been refreshed and is incorporated into the draft Gambling Act 2005 
Policy Statement 2019 to 2022; it may be found at Appendix B of the draft policy.  The profile 
maps local areas of concern, including actual and future emerging evidence based risks that 
may impact on the licensing of gambling premises and activities.  Operators are encouraged to 
use the profile to help inform them of specific risks prior to submitting licence applications. 
 
It is anticipated that the formal consultation process will involve a variety of communication 
mechanisms including publishing full details on the ‘Get involved’ web page of the Council’s 
website, together with a press release on the Council’s news web page that will also be 
distributed through corporate and service social media platforms.  Direct emails will be sent to 
key stakeholders alerting them to the consultation on the Council’s website. 

Following the formal consultation process, an analysis of the responses received will be 
undertaken and the results collated for the Strategic Licensing Committee (SLC) to consider. A 
revised policy document, with relevant tracked changes, will be made available to the SLC in 
time to ensure the revised policy is in force by 31 January 2019. 

A full list of the organisations formally consulted will be included in the ESIIA for the final report 
to full Council after the formal consultation has concluded. 

 

 

Potential impact on Protected Characteristic groups and on social inclusion  

 

Guidance notes on how to carry out the initi
[...]
lities. 
 
Please also consider: 
 

 resource implications for in-house and external delivery of the service; 

 arrangements for ensuring that external providers of the service are monitored for 
compliance with the Council’s commitments to equality, diversity and social inclusion, 
and legal requirements including duties under the Equality Act 2010. 

 
And finally, please also ensure that the action plan shows clear links to corporate actions the 
Council is taking to meet the general equality duty placed on us by the Equality Act 2010, to 
have due regard to the three equality aims in our decision making processes. 
 
These are:  
 

 Eliminating discrimination, harassment and victimisation 

 Advancing equality of opportunity 

 Fostering good relations 
 

 

Note for 2014 refresh of our corporate equality impact assessment approach: Shropshire 

Council has referred to good practice elsewhere in refreshing the EINA material and 

replacing it with this ESIIA material. The Council is grateful in particular to Leicestershire 

County Council, for graciously allowing use to be made of their Equality and Human 

Rights Impact Assessments (EHRIAs) material and associated documentation. 

 

For further information on the use of ESIIAs: please contact your head of service or 

contact Mrs Lois Dale, Rurality and Equalities Specialist and Council policy support on 

equality, via telephone 01743 255684, or email lois.dale@shropshire.gov.uk. 







Committee and Date

Strategic Licensing Committee

7th March 2018

Item

6
Public

EXERCISE OF DELEGATED POWERS

Responsible Officer Mandy Beever, Transactional and Licensing - Team Manager 
Email: Mandy.Beever@shropshire.gov.uk Tel: 01743 251702

1. Summary

1.1 Licensing officers have been given delegated powers to issue or amend licences, 
providing no objections have been received in the case of licences issued under the 
Licensing Act or with regard to general and public health licences. 

1.2 Further, procedures ha
[...]
 March 2018

n/a



Strategic Licensing Committee – 7 March 2018 – Agenda Item 6

APPENDIX D

Private Hire Vehicle and Hackney Carriage checks undertaken between the 18 November 2017 and the 9 
February 2018.

Inspection Date Total Number of 
Vehicles Inspected

Advisory Note No Action 
Required

01/12/17 51 11 40

11/01/18 11 3 8

29/01/18 9 1 8

71 15 56





SHROPSHIRE COUNCIL

LICENSING ACT SUB-COMMITTEE

Minutes of the meeting held on 13 September 2017
2.00 - 3.06 pm in the Shrewsbury Room, Shirehall, Abbey Foregate, Shrewsbury, 

Shropshire, SY2 6ND

Responsible Officer:    Shelley Davies
Email:  shelley.davies@shropshire.gov.uk      Tel:  01743 257718

Present 
Councillors Peter Adams, Roy Aldcroft and Simon Jones

14 Election of Chairman 

RESOLVED:
That Councillor Simon Jones be elected Chairman of the Licensing Act Sub-
Committee for the duration of the meeting.

15 Disclosable Pecuniary Interests 

Members were reminded that they must not participate in the discussion or voting on 
any matter in which they had a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest and should leave the 
room prior to the commencement of the debate.

Councillor Peter Adams explained that one of the objectors was known to him as he 
was a resident in the division he represented.

16 Application for a Variation of a Premises Licence - The Warehouse, 5 - 6 
Claremont Street, Shrewsbury, SY1 1QG 

Consideration was given to an application for a Variation of a Premises Licence in 
respect of The Warehouse, 5 – 6 Claremont Street, Shrewsbury, SY1 1QG.

Mr. P. Bramwell (Objector), Mr. C. Brennan (Objector), Mr. S. Rodenhurst (Licence 
Holder), Ms. R. Ingram (Licence Holder’s Representative), Ms. J. Chanter (Public 
Protection Officer – Professional – Environmental Protection Team -Shropshire 
Council) (Ms. L. Prince (Solicitor – Shropshire Council) and Ms. J. Moores (Public 
Protection Officer – Professional – Licensing Team - Shropshire Council) were in 
attendance.  

The Licence Holder’s representat
[...]
and 
Shropshire Council’s Licensing Policy.

The Sub-Committee had noted the concerns of the objectors.  However, having 
considered the application (as amended by the applicant) in detail and the answers 
given by the applicant the Sub-Committee were satisfied that the application 
satisfactorily promoted the licensing objectives and therefore granted the application 
as detailed above. 

The applicant was advised that the decision would be confirmed in writing within 7 
days of the date of the hearing and that every party had the right of appeal against 
this decision to the Magistrates Court within 21 days of being notified of the decision.





SHROPSHIRE COUNCIL

LICENSING ACT SUB-COMMITTEE

Minutes of the meeting held on 26 September 2017
10.00 - 10.36 am in the Shrewsbury Room, Shirehall, Abbey Foregate, Shrewsbury, 

Shropshire, SY2 6ND

Responsible Officer:    Shelley Davies
Email:  shelley.davies@shropshire.gov.uk      Tel:  01743 257718

Present 
Councillors Roy Aldcroft, Dean Carroll and Paul Milner

17 Election of Chairman 

RESOLVED:
That Councillor Dean Carroll be elected Chairman of the Licensing Act Sub-
Committee for the duration of the meeting.

18 Disclosable Pecuniary Interests 

Members were reminded that they must not participate in the discussion or voting on 
any matter in which they had a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest and should leave the 
room prior to the commencement of the debate.

19 Exclusion of Public and Press 

RESOLVED: 
That under Section 100(A)(A4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the public be 
excluded during the consideration of the following item of business on the grounds 
that they might involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in 
Schedule 12(A) of the Act.

20 Application for a Premises Licence 

The Applicant, the Applicant’s representative, the Public Protection Officer 
(Specialist) and the Council’s Solicitor were in attendance.   

The Chairman invited the applicant to present their case. The
[...]
aining records kept on site 
and available to responsible authorities on request.

Reasons:

The Sub-Committee had considered all of the representations that had been made 
by all parties prior to the hearing and at the hearing. The Sub-Committee also took 
into account the Guidance issued under S182 of the Licensing Act 2003 and 
Shropshire Council’s Licensing Policy.

Having considered the application in detail and the answers given by the applicant 
the Sub-Committee were satisfied that the application satisfactorily promoted the 
licensing objectives and therefore granted the application as detailed above. 

The Sub-Committee stated that the applicant had taken a relaxed approach to 
licensing matters in the past and advised that in the future he should pay close 
attention to the conditions of the Premises Licence to ensure he remains compliant.

The applicant was advised that the decision would be confirmed in writing within 7 
days of the date of the hearing and that every party had the right of appeal against 
this decision to the Magistrates Court within 21 days of being notified of the decision.





SHROPSHIRE COUNCIL

LICENSING ACT SUB-COMMITTEE

Minutes of the meeting held on 2 November 2017
10.00 - 10.29 am in the Shrewsbury Room, Shirehall, Abbey Foregate, Shrewsbury, 

Shropshire, SY2 6ND

Responsible Officer:    Shelley Davies
Email:  shelley.davies@shropshire.gov.uk      Tel:  01743 257718

Present 
Councillors Roy Aldcroft, Paul Milner and Kevin Pardy

21 Election of Chairman 

RESOLVED:
That Councillor Roy Aldcroft be elected Chairman of the Licensing Act Sub-
Committee for the duration of the meeting.

22 Disclosable Pecuniary Interests 

Members were reminded that they must not participate in the discussion or voting on 
any matter in which they had a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest and should leave the 
room prior to the commencement of the debate.

23 Application for a Premises Licence - The Bakery, 2 Barber Street, Broseley, 
TF12 5NR 

Consi
[...]
inst 
this decision to the Magistrates Court within 21 days of being notified of the decision.


	Agenda
	2 Minutes of Previous Meeting
	5 Consultation on the Gambling Act 2005 Policy Statement 2019 to 2022
	Item 5 Appendix 2 ESIIA Gambling Act 2005 Policy Statement 2019-2022
	Item 5 Appendix 3 Gambling Commission Letter

	6 Exercise of Delegated Powers
	7 Records of Proceedings - Licensing Act Sub-Committees
	17-09-26 Exempt Premises
	17-11-02 The Bakery, 2 Barber St, Broseley




Minutes of the meeting


Committee and Date

Strategic Licensing Committee

20th June 2018

Item

2
Public

MINUTES OF THE STRATEGIC LICENSING COMMITTEE MEETING HELD ON 7 
MARCH 2018 IN THE SHREWSBURY ROOM, SHIREHALL, SHREWSBURY

10.00 - 10.24 AM

Responsible Officer:    Shelley Davies
Email:  shelley.davies@shropshire.gov.uk      Tel:  01743 257718

Present 
Councillor Simon Jones (Chairman)
Councillors Peter Adams, Roy Aldcroft, Dean Carroll, Rob Gittins, Simon Harris, 
Paul Milner, Kevin Pardy, Ed Potter, Harry Taylor, Dave Tremellen and David Vasmer

35 Apologies 

An apology for absence was received from Councillor Keith Roberts.

36 Minutes of Previous Meeting 

RESOLVED:
That the Minutes of the meeting held on 13th December 2017 be approved as a 
correct record.

37 Public Question Time 

There were no public questions or petitions received.

38 Disclosable Pecuniary Interests 

Members were reminded that they must not participate in the discussion or voting on 
any matter in which they had a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest and should leave the 
room prior to the commencement of the debate.  

39 Consultation on the Gambling Act 2005 Policy Statement 2019 to 2022 

Consideration was given to the report of the Transactional and Licensing Manager in 
relation to the consultation on the Gambling Act 2005 Policy Statement 2019 to 2022 
(Copy attached to the signed minutes).



Minutes of the Strategic Licensing  Committee held on 7th March 2018

13

In response to questions the Transactional and Licensing Manager explained that 
there was a wide range of establishments affected by the Gambling Act and noted 
that once the Policy Statement had been agreed by Council it would be adopted as 
the Council’s formal policy. 

RESOLVED:
The Committee agreed that the revised draft Gambling Act 2005 Policy Statement as 
set out at Appendix 1 be approved for consultation. 

40 Exercise of Delegated Powers 

Consideration was given to the report of the Transactional and Licensing Manager in 
relation to delegated powers to issue and amend licences.  (Copy attached to the 
signed minutes)

In response to a question in relation to gaming machines, the Transactional and 
Licensing Manager explained that there were different types of machine which were 
graded in regards to the prize offered and the higher prize machines required a 
permit. 

The Committee thanked the Transactional and Licensing Manager and her team for 
their work in this area.  

RESOLVED:
That the report of the Transactional and Licensing Manager be noted.  

41 Records of Proceedings - Licensing Act Sub-Committees 

The records of proceedings of the Licensing Act Sub-Committee meetings from 
September 2017 to February 2018 were received by Members. (Copy attached to the 
signed minutes).  

RESOLVED:
That the records of proceedings of the Licensing Act Sub-Committee meetings from 
September 2017 to February 2018 be noted.

42 Future Agenda Items 

The Committee were given the opportunity to identify additional matters that ought to 
be brought before the Committee for consideration. 

It was noted that the progress reports in relation to digital transformation, Scrap 
metal dealers and Pre-application advice requested at the last meeting would be 
available for the next meeting.

The Transactional and Licensing Manager gave an update on progress in relation to 
the new Street Trading policy that would come into force on 1st April 2018. It was 
noted that three full applications had been received at present and the team were in 
the process of engaging with existing traders in regards to the new policy. 



Minutes of the Strategic Licensing  Committee held on 7th March 2018

14

RESOLVED: No future agenda items were identified.

43 Date of Next Meeting 

RESOLVED:
It was noted that the next meeting of the Strategic Licensing Committee would be 
held on Wednesday, 20th June 2018.

Signed ……………………………………………………  (Chairman)

Date:


